SUBDIVISION

AND

DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD

AGENDA

Wednesday, 9:00 A.M. March 17, 2021

I	9:00 A.M.	SDAB-D-21-042	
			Change the Use from Veterinary Services to Cannabis Retail Sales
			3000 - 106 Street NW
			Project No.: 375049315-002
II	11:00 A.M.	SDAB-D-21-043	
Post	tponed to]	March 24, 2021	Erect a fence @ 1.85m in Height in the flanking Side Yard abutting 81 Street NW, existing without permits
			7603 - 81 Street NW
			Project No.: 382006945-002
III	2:00 P.M.	SDAB-D-21-044	
			Operate a Major Home Based Business - Flower
			Shop with 1 employee and 2 client visits per day
			(STUDIO BLOOM INC). Expires Jan. 22, 2026
			10827 - 125 Street NW
			Project No.: 382878820-001

SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD

ITEM I: 9:00 A.M.

FILE: SDAB-D-21-042

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECIS	ION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER
APPELLANT:	
APPLICATION NO .:	375049315-002
APPLICATION TO:	Change the Use from Veterinary Services to Cannabis Retail Sales
DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:	Refused
DECISION DATE:	February 10, 2021
DATE OF APPEAL:	February 16, 2021
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:	3000 - 106 Street NW
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	Plan 4884TR Blk 9 Lot 4
ZONE:	(CSC) Shopping Centre Zone
OVERLAY:	N/A
STATUTORY PLAN:	N/A

Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development Authority:

We are solicitors for Buda Boom 3.0 Inc. An application for a development permit to change the use of a Veterinary Services to a Cannabis Retail Sales (which would be operated by our client) at the captioned address was refused on February 10, 2021. We hereby appeal the refusal of the development permit application on the grounds that:

- the proposed use is a permitted use in the Shopping Centre (CSC) Zone;
- the proposed use is appropriate at the subject location;
- the required variances to section 70 of the Zoning Bylaw will not materially interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood or unduly

interfere with the use, enjoyment and value of neighbouring parcels of land;

• and such further and other grounds as may be presented at the hearing of the appeal.

General Matters

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal

685(1) If a development authority

- (a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
- (b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
- (c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

Appeals

686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons, with the board,

- (a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1)
 - (i) with respect to an application for a development permit,
 - (A) within 21 days after the date on which the written decision is given under section 642, or
 - (B) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day period, or within any extension of that period under section 684, within 21 days after the date the period or extension expires,

- (ii) with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days after the date on which the order is made, or
- (b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision

687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal board

•••

- (a.1) must comply with the land use policies;
- (a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable statutory plans;
- (a.3) subject to clause (d), must comply with any land use bylaw in effect;
- (a.4) must comply with the applicable requirements of the regulations under the *Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act* respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis licence and distances between those premises and other premises;
 - • •
 - (c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development permit or any condition attached to any of them or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;
 - (d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a development permit even though the proposed development does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,
 - (i) the proposed development would not
 - (A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or
 - (B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

5

(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw:

Under section 320.2(3), Cannabis Retail Sales is a Permitted Use in the (CSC) Shopping Centre Zone.

Under section 7.4(9), Cannabis Retail Sales means:

development used for the retail sale of Cannabis that is authorized by provincial or federal legislation. This Use may include retail sales of Cannabis accessories. This Use does not include Cannabis Production and Distribution.

Under section 6.1, Cannabis means:

a cannabis plant and anything referred to in subsection (a) of this definition but does not include anything referred to in subsection (b) of this definition:

- a. Cannabis includes:
 - i. any part of a cannabis plant, including the phytocannabinoids produced by, or found in, such a plant, regardless of whether that part has been processed or not, other than a part of the plant referred to in subsection (b) of this definition.
 - ii. any substance or mixture of substances that contains or has on it any part of such a plant;
 - iii. any substance that is identical to any phytocannabinoid produced by, or found in, such a plant, regardless of how the substance was obtained.
- b. Notwithstanding subsection (a) of this definition, Cannabis does not include:
 - i. a non-viable seed of a cannabis plant;
 - ii. a mature stalk, without any leaf, flower, seed or branch, of such plant;
 - iii. fibre derived from a stalk referred in subsection (b)(ii) of this definition; and

iv. the root or any part of the root of such a plant.

Under section 6.1, **Site** means "an area of land consisting of one or more abutting Lots."

Section 340.1 states that the General Purpose of the (CSC) Shopping Centre Zone is:

to provide for larger shopping centre developments intended to serve a community or regional trade area. Residential, office, entertainment and cultural uses may also be included within such shopping complexes.

Section 70 – Cannabis Retail Sales

- 1. Any Cannabis Retail Sales shall not be located less than 200 m from any other Cannabis Retail Sales. For the purposes of this subsection only:
 - a. the <u>200 m</u> separation distance shall be measured from the closest point of the Cannabis Retail Sales Use to the closest point of any other approved Cannabis Retail Sales Use;
 - b. A Development Officer shall not grant a variance to reduce the separation distance by more than <u>20 m</u> in compliance with <u>Section</u> <u>11</u>; and
 - c. The issuance of a Development Permit which contains a variance to separation distance as described in 70(1)(b) shall be issued as a Class B Discretionary Development.
- 2. Any Site containing Cannabis Retail Sales shall not be located less than:
 - a. <u>200 m</u> from any Site being used for a public library, at the time of the application for the Development Permit for the Cannabis Retail Sales; and
 - b. <u>100 m</u> from any Site being used for Community Recreation Services Use, a community recreation facility or as public lands at the time of application for the Development Permit for the Cannabis Retail Sales.
- 3. For the purposes of subsection 2:
 - a. separation distances shall be measured from the closest point of the subject Site boundary to the closest point of another Site boundary, and shall not be measured from Zone boundaries or from the edges of structures;

- b. the term "public library" is limited to the collection of literary, artistic, musical and similar reference materials and learning resources in the form of books, electronic files, computers, manuscripts, recordings and films for public use, and does not include private libraries, museums or art galleries.
- c. the term "community recreation facilities" means indoor municipal facilities used primarily by members of the public to participate in recreational activities conducted at the facilities, as per the Municipal Government Act; and
- d. the term "public lands" is limited to Sites zoned <u>AP</u>, and Sites zoned <u>A</u>.
- 4. Subsection 105(3) of the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis *Regulation*, is expressly varied by the following:
 - a. any Site containing a Cannabis Retail Sales shall not be located less than:

Public or private education

i. <u>200 m</u> from a Site being used for public or private education, at the time of the application for the Development Permit for the Cannabis Retail Sales;

Provincial health care facility

ii. <u>100 m</u> from a Site being used for a provincial health care facility at the time of the application for the Development Permit for the Cannabis Retail Sales; and

School reserve or municipal and school reserve

iii. <u>100 m</u> from a Site designated as school reserve or municipal and school reserve at the time of the application for the Development Permit for the Cannabis Retail Sales.

Measurement of Separation Distances

b. For the purposes of this subsection, separation distances shall be measured from the closest point of the subject Site boundary to the closest point of another Site boundary, and shall not be measured from Zone boundaries or from the edges of structures.

Sites Greater than Two Hectares

- c. For Sites that are greater than <u>2.0 ha</u> in size and zoned either <u>CSC</u> or <u>DC2</u>, that do not contain a public library at the time of application for the Development Permit for the Cannabis Retail Sales:
 - i. Subsection 70(2), and 70(4)(a) shall not apply; and
 - ii. the distances referred to in Subsection 105(3) of the *Gaming*, *Liquor and Cannabis Regulation* shall be expressly varied to 0 m.
- d. For the purposes of subsection 70(4)(a)(i), the term "public or private education" means a school as defined in subsection (1)(y)(i) and (1)(y)(ii) of the School Act (as amended from time to time).
- 5. Notwithstanding Section 11 of this Bylaw, a Development Officer shall not grant a variance to subsection 70(2), 70(3)(a) or 70(4).

Design Requirements

- 6. Cannabis Retail Sales shall include design elements that readily allow for natural surveillance to promote a safe urban environment, where applicable and to the satisfaction of the Development Officer, including the following requirements:
 - a. customer access to the store is limited to a storefront that is visible from the street other than a Lane, or a shopping centre parking lot, or mall access that allows visibility from the interior of the mall into the store;
 - b. the exterior of all stores shall have ample transparency from the street;
 - c. Any outdoor lighting shall be designed to ensure a well-lit environment for pedestrians and illumination of the property; and
 - d. Landscaping shall be low-growing shrubs or deciduous trees with a high canopy at maturity to maintain natural surveillance.

Development Officer's Determination

1) The proposed Cannabis Retail Store does not comply with the minimum setback requirement from public lands (Steinhauer Park) (Section 70.2):

Required Setback: 100 m

Proposed Setback: 20m Deficient by 80m

2) The proposed Cannabis Retail Store does not comply with the minimum setback requirement from a Public Education facility (Steinhauer Public School) (Section 70.4):

Required Setback: 200m Proposed Setback: 55m-141m Deficient by 59m-145m

3) The proposed Cannabis Retail Store does not comply with the minimum setback requirement from a School Reserve site (Section 70.4):

Required Setback: 100m Proposed Setback: 55m Deficient by 45m

Under Sections 70.4(c) and 70.5 of the Zoning Bylaw, the Development Officer is prohibited from granting a variance to the minimum setback to allow for the proposed Cannabis Retail Store.

[unedited]

Previous Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Decisions

Application Number	Description	Decision
SDAB-D-12-280	Construct and operate as a Gas Bar (Canopy structure with 2 stations) and reconfigure of the accessory parking lot in a shopping centre	December 21, 2012; the appeal be DENIED and the decision of approval by the Development Authority CONFIRMED.
SDAB-D-10-094	Construct and operate a Gas Bar on a Shopping Centre site	June 4, 2010; the appeal be ALLOWED and the DEVELOPMENT GRANTED and the deficiency of 95 on-site parking spaces and the deficiency of 4 on-site loading spaces be permitted.

	Rapid Drive-Through Vehicle Services building	November 7, 2003; the appeal be ALLOWED and the DEVELOPMENT GRANTED and the deficiency of one outbound queuing space and the deficiency of 3 parking stalls for the development be permitted.
--	--	---

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.

Edmonton	Application for	Project Number: 375049315-002 Application Date: OCT 08, 2020 Printed: February 16, 2021 at 1:41 PM Page: 1 of 2
	Major Development Perm	it
This document is a Development Pen	mit Decision for the development application described be	elow.
Applicant	Property Address(e	s) and Legal Description(s)
	3000 - 106 STRE	
	Plan 4884T	R Blk 9 Lot 4
	Specific Address(es))
	Suite: 3016A - 1	06 STREET NW
	Entryway: 3016A - 1	06 STREET NW
	Building: 3000 - 100	STREET NW
Scope of Application To change the use from Veterin: Permit Details	ary Services to Cannabis Retail Sales.	
Class of Permit:	Contact Person:	
Gross Floor Area (sq.m.):	Lot Grading Needed?: N	
New Sewer Service Required: Site Area (sq. m.):	NumberOfMainFloorDwell Stat. Plan Overlay/Annex A	
1) The proposed Cannabis I (Section 70.2):	Retail Store does not comply with the minimum setback re	equirement from public lands (Steinhauer Park)
Required Setback: 100 m Proposed Setback: 20m Deficient by 80m		
2) The proposed Cannabis I (Steinhauer Public School)	Retail Store does not comply with the minimum setback re (Section 70.4):	equirement from a Public Education facility
Required Setback: 200m		
Proposed Setback: 55m-14 Deficient by 59m-145m	1m	
 The proposed Cannabis I (Section 70.4): 	Retail Store does not comply with the minimum setback re	equirement from a School Reserve site
Required Setback: 100m		
Required Setback: 100m Proposed Setback: 55m Deficient by 45m		
Proposed Setback: 55m Deficient by 45m Under Sections 70.4(c) and	170.5 of the Zoning Bylaw, the Development Officer is pr for the proposed Cannabis Retail Store.	ohibited from granting a variance to the

Edmonton		Application	n for	Project Number: 375049315-002 Application Date: OCT 08, 2020 Printed: February 16, 2021 at 1:41 PM Page: 2 of 2
	Major Development Permit			
Rights of Appeal The Applicant has the r through 689 of the Mur	ight of appeal within 2	1 days after the dat		is made, as outlined in Section 683
Fees				
Major Dev. Application Fee Total GST Amount:	Fee Amount \$5,600.00 \$0.00	Amount Paid \$5,600.00	Receipt # 071520201022000	Date Paid Oct 22, 2020
Totals for Permit:	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00		
			BEB1/IT	
		THIS IS NOT A	PERMIT	





ITEM III: 2:00 P.M.

FILE: SDAB-D-21-044

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECIS	ION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER
APPELLANT:	
APPLICATION NO .:	382878820-001
APPLICATION TO:	Operate a Major Home Based Business - Flower Shop with 1 employee and 2 client visits per day (STUDIO BLOOM INC). Expires Jan. 22, 2026
DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:	Approved with conditions
DECISION DATE:	January 22, 2021
DATE OF APPEAL:	February 17, 2021
NOTIFICATION PERIOD:	January 28, 2021 through February 18, 2021
RESPONDENT:	
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:	10827 - 125 Street NW
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	Plan RN22B Blk 27 Lot 4
ZONE:	(DC1) Direct Development Control Provision (Bylaw 18934 - Westmount Heritage Area)
OVERLAY:	N/A
STATUTORY PLAN:	West Ingle Area Redevelopment Plan

Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development Authority:

Exceeding amount of client visits per day. This is happening on numerous days.

Owner is conducting business activity on the street in front of residences.

Customers are Parking on 125 st., which generates, vehicular traffic and parking.

to be continued...

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal

685(1) If a development authority

- (a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
- (b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
- (c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

Appeals

686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons, with the board,

- (a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1)
 - (i) with respect to an application for a development permit,
 - (A) within 21 days after the date on which the written decision is given under section 642, or
 - (B) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day period, or within any extension of that period under section 684, within 21 days after the date the period or extension expires,

or

- (ii) with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days after the date on which the order is made, or
- (b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw.

685(4) Despite subsections (1), (2) and (3), if a decision with respect to a development permit application in respect of a direct control district

- (a) ...
- (b) is made by a development authority, the appeal is limited to whether the development authority followed the directions of council, and if the subdivision and development appeal board finds that the development authority did not follow the directions it may, in accordance with the directions, substitute its decision for the development authority's decision.

<u>General Provisions from the (DC1) Direct Development Control Provision (Bylaw 18934 -</u> <u>Westmount Heritage Area) ("DC1"):</u>

Under section 3.h, a Major Home Based Business is a Listed Use in the DC1.

Section 1 states that the General Purpose of the DC1 is:

To ensure that development is sensitively integrated with the historic context of the area and reinforces elements of the area's character including the traditional pattern of single-detached development, urban design characteristics, and historic craftsman and foursquare architecture.

General Provisions from the *Edmonton Zoning Bylaw*:

Under section 7.3(7), Major Home Based Business means:

development consisting of the Use of an approved Dwelling or Accessory building by a resident of that Dwelling for one or more businesses that may generate more than one business associated visit per day. The business Use must be secondary to the Residential Use of the building and shall not change the residential character of the Dwelling or Accessory building. The Dwelling may be used as a workplace by a non-resident. This Use includes Bed and Breakfast Operations but does not include General Retail Sales, Cannabis Retail Sales or Cannabis Production and Distribution.

Major Home Based Business

Under section 75 a **Major Home Based Business** shall comply with the following regulations:

- 1. there shall be no exterior display or advertisement other than an identification plaque or Sign a maximum of 20 cm x 30.5 cm in size located on the Dwelling;
- 2. there shall be no mechanical or electrical equipment used that creates external noise, or visible and audible interference with home electronics equipment in adjacent Dwellings;
- the Major Home Based Business shall not generate pedestrian or vehicular traffic, or parking, in excess of that which is characteristic of the Zone in which it is located;
- 4. the number of non-resident employees or business partners working on-site shall not exceed two at any one time;
- 5. there shall be no outdoor business activity, or outdoor storage of material or equipment associated with the business. Indoor storage related to the business activity shall be allowed in either the Dwelling or Accessory buildings;
- 6. the Major Home Based Business shall not change the principal character or external appearance of the Dwelling or Accessory buildings;
- 7. a Bed and Breakfast Operation, operating as a Major Home Based Business may have more than two Sleeping Units. Cooking facilities shall not be located within the Sleeping Units.
- 8. in addition to the information requirements of subsection 13.1 of this Bylaw, each application for a Development Permit for the Use Major Home Based Business shall include a description of the business to be undertaken at the premises, an indication of the number of business visits per week, provision for parking, and where any materials or equipment associated with the business use are to be stored; and
- 9. the Major Home Based Business shall not be allowed if, in the opinion of the Development Officer, such Use would be more appropriately located in a Commercial or Industrial Zone having regard for the overall compatibility of the Use with the residential character of the area.
- 10. a Major Home Based Business shall not be allowed within the same principal Dwelling containing a Secondary Suite or within the same Site

containing a Garden Suite and an associated principal Dwelling, unless the Home Based Business is a Bed and Breakfast Operation and the Secondary Suite or the Garden Suite is an integral part of the Bed and Breakfast Operation.

Development Officer's Determination

You are receiving this notice because a Discretionary Use Development Permit has been issued, pursuant to Section 12.4 and 20.3 of the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw.

Note: The proposed development complies with the Bylaw, and there are no variances to the development regulations.

[unedited]

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.

	Project Number: 382878820-001 Application Date: JAN 05, 2021 Printed: January 22, 2021 at 5:00 PM
Edmonton	Page: 1 of 3
Home C	Occupation
This document is a record of a Development Permit application, and the limitations and conditions of this permit, of the Edmonton Zoning	a record of the decision for the undertaking described below, subject to g Bylaw 12800 as amended.
Applicant	Property Address(es) and Legal Description(s) 10827 - 125 STREET NW
	Plan RN22B Blk 27 Lot 4
	Specific Address(es)
	Entryway: 10827 - 125 STREET NW Building: 10827 - 125 STREET NW
	Dunning, 19927-127 STREET I'M
Scope of Permit To operate a Major Home Based Business - Flower Shop with 1 Expires Jan. 22, 2026.	employee and 2 client visits per day (STUDIO BLOOM INC).
Permit Details	
# of business related visits/day: 3	# of vehicles at one time:
Administration Office Only?: N	Business has Trailers or Equipment?: N
Class of Permit: Class B	Description of Business: Retail Floral Studio
Do you live at the property?: Y Outdoor storage on site?:	Expiry Date: 2026-01-22 00:00:00
Development Permit Decision Approved	
Issue Date: Jan 22, 2021 Development Authority: FOLKM	AN, JEREMY

Edmonton		Project Nu Application D Printed: Page:	mber: 382878820-001 ate: JAN 05, 2021 January 22, 2021 at 5:00 PM 2 of 3
	Home Occupation		
	the Following Conditions s otherwise stated, all references to "section numbers" refer to the authority under the Edr led.	monton Zon	ing Bylaw #12800, as
	business owner must live at the site. The business use must be secondary to the residentia e the residential character of the Dwelling or Accessory Building (Section 7.3(7)).	ial use of the	building and shall not
	re shall be no exterior display or advertisement other than an identification plaque or sign 2") in size located on the dwelling (Section 75.1).	n a maximu	n of 20 cm (8") x 30.5
	Major Home Based Business shall not generate pedestrian or vehicular traffic, or parking teristic of the Zone in which it is located (Section 75.3).	g, in excess	of that which is
	on-resident employees or business partners are working on-site, the maximum number sh th this application.	all not exce	ed the number applied
5. If the	ere are visits associated with the business the number shall not exceed the number applie	ed for with t	his application.
6. Clier	ents visit must be by-appointment only and appointments shall not overlap.		
7. Then 75.5).	re shall be no outdoor business activities, or outdoor storage of material or equipment as	sociated wit	h the business (Section
8. No o	offensive noise, odour, vibration, smoke, litter, heat or other objectionable effect shall be	produced.	
9. The	business use must maintain the privacy and enjoyment of adjacent residences and the ch	aracteristic	of the neighborhood.
	ll parking for the Dwelling and Home Based Business must be accommodated on site un d for this Major Home Based Business.	less a parkin	g variance has been
	is Development Permit may be cancelled at any time if the Home Based Business as state on 17.2).	ed in the Per	mit Details changes
	is approval is for a 5 year period from the date of this decision. A new Development Per e the business from this location. This Development Permit expires on Jan. 22, 2026.	mit must be	obtained to continue to
Notes:			
It does	approved Development Permit means that the proposed development has been reviewed s not remove obligations to conform with other legislation, bylaws or land title instrument nument Act, the Edmonton Building Permit Bylaw or any caveats, covenants or easements on 5.2).	ts such as th	e Municipal
2. This	s Development Permit is not a Business License.		
	ject to the right of appeal. The permit is not valid until the required Notification Period en lance with Section 21.1 and 17.1).	xpires (date	noted below in
Variances			
	e receiving this notice because a Discretionary Use Development Permit has been issued Edmonton Zoning Bylaw.	l, pursuant to	Section 12.4 and 20.3
Note: T	The proposed development complies with the Bylaw, and there are no variances to the de	evelopment	regulations.

Fights of Appeal This approval is subject to the right of appeal as outlined in Chapter 24, Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Governm Amerikanem Act. Notice Period Begins: Jan 28, 2021 Ends: Feb 18, 2021 Fes	Edmonton			14	Project Number: 382878820 Application Date: JAN 05 Printed: January 22, 2021 at 5: Page:	, 202
This approval is subject to the right of appeal as outlined in Chapter 24, Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Governm Amendment Act. Notice Period Begins: Jan 28, 2021 Ends: Feb 18, 2021 Fees Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid Dev. Application Fee \$327.00 \$327.00 \$327.00 Jan 08, 2021]	Home Occ	upation		
Notice Period Begins: Jan 28, 2021 Ends: Feb 18, 2021 Fees Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid Dev. Application Fee \$327.00 \$327.00 045461162800001 Jan 08, 2021 Total GST Amount: \$0.00	This approval is subje	ct to the ri <mark>ght</mark> of appeal	as outlined in Chap	ter 24, Section 683 thro	ough 689 of the Municipal Government	
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid Dev. Application Fee \$327.00 \$327.00 045481162800001 Jan 08, 2021 Total GST Amount: \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00		s:Jan 28, 2021	Ends: Feb 18, 20	021		
Dev. Application Fee \$327.00 \$327.00 045461162800001 Jan 08, 2021 Total GST Amount: \$0.00	Fees					
Total GST Amount: \$0.00		Fee Amount	Amount Paid	Receipt #	Date Paid	
Total GST Amount: \$0.00	Dev. Application Fee	\$327.00	\$327.00		Jan 08, 2021	
Totals for Permit: \$327.00		\$0.00				
	Totals for Permit:	\$327.00	\$327.00			



